No. 19-2204

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

EMILIANO EMMANUEL FLORES-GONZALES,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico, Hon. Francisco A. Besosa, U.S. District Judge

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Janai S. Nelson President and Director-Counsel Samuel Spital Ashok Chandran Adam Murphy Counsel of Record Catherine Logue NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 40 Rector Street, 5th Floor New York, NY 10006 (212) 965-2200 Christopher Kemmitt NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 700 14th Street N.W., Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 682-1300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and this Court's Order dated August 22, 2022 granting *en banc* review, the NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. (LDF) hereby respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the attached *amicus* brief in support of Appellant Emiliano Flores-González.

ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Conscious Policy Choices Made Over the Course of Decades of American History Have Concentrated Black Communities in Segregated Neighborhoods That Suffer from Chronic Underinvestment
II. "Community Characteristics" Like Crime Rates—Both Perceived and Actual—Act as Proxies for Race15
A. Biases Linking Black and Latinx Communities with Criminality Shape Perceptions of Neighborhoods16
B. Perceptions of Neighborhood Crime Lead Police to Concentrate Arrests and Prosecutions in Black and Latinx Neighborhoods, Even Where Conduct Occurs at Comparable Rates
III. Imposing Harsher Penalties on the Basis of Racial Proxies Is Unconstitutional and Runs Afoul of the Federal Sentencing Scheme
IV. <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> and <i>Spears v. United States</i> Authorized Downward Variances to Reduce Racial Disparities in Sentencing—The Opposite of the Relief the Government Seeks Here
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)p	passim
Commonwealth. v. Warren, 475 Mass. 530 (Mass. 2016)	19
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)1, 26, 2	27, 28
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	24
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	24
Spears v. United States, 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	26, 28
United States v. Black, 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
United States v. Blewett, 746 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2013)	2
United States v. Borrero-Isaza, 887 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
United States v. Cardona, 76 F. App'x 377 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
United States v. Caruthers, 458 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2006)	18

United States v. Flores-González, 34 F.4th 103 (1st Cir. 2022), reh'g en banc granted, opinion withdrawn, No. 19-2204, 2022 WL 3583654 (1st Cir. Aug. 22, 2022)
United States v. Leroy, 373 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Wis. 2005)
United States v. Montero-Carmago, 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)
United States v. Perry, 389 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D.R.I. 2005)
United States v. Rivera-Berríos, 968 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2020)26
United States v. Smith, 359 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Wis. 2005)
Statutes
18 U.S.C. § 3661
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)
28 U.S.C. § 994(d)
Other Authorities
A history of residential segregation in the United States, 34(4) IRP Focus (2019), https://www.irp.wisc.edu/wp/wp- content/uploads/2019/03/Focus-34-4a.pdf
ACLU, A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform (Apr. 2020), available online at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/marijuanar eport_03232021.pdf
ACLU of Mass., <i>Black, Brown, and Targeted: A Report on Boston</i> <i>Police Department Street Encounters from 2007–2010</i> (2014), https://www.aclum.org/sites/default/files/wp- content/uploads/2015/06/reports-black-brown-and-targeted.pdf20

Alana Semuels, <i>The United States Is Increasingly Diverse, So Why Is</i> Segregation Getting Worse? Time Mag. (June 21, 2021), https://time.com/6074243/segregation-america-increasing/
Beatrix Lockwood, <i>The History of Redlining, Thought Co.</i> , https://www.thoughtco.com/redlining-definition-4157858 (updated June 20, 2022)
Ben Grunwald & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The End of Intuition-Based High-Crime Areas Areas</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev, 345 (2019)
The Boston Indicators Project, MassINC & the Mass. Criminal Justice Reform Coalition, <i>The Geography of Incarceration: The Cost and</i> <i>Consequences of High Incarceration Rates in Vulnerable City</i> <i>Neighborhoods</i> (Oct. 2016), https://massinc.org/wp- content/uploads/2016/11/The-Geography-of-Incarceration.pdf19
Bruce Mitchell and Juan Franco, <i>HOLC "Redlining" Maps: The</i> <i>persistent structure of segregation and economic inequality</i> , Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal., https://ncrc.org/wp- content/uploads/dlm_uploads/2018/02/NCRC-Research-HOLC- 10.pdf (last visited Oct. 28, 2022)
Camille Ofulue, Redlining in Boston: How the Architects of the Past Have Shaped Boston's Future, The Bos. Pol. Rev. (Nov. 4, 2021), https://www.bostonpoliticalreview.org/post/redlining-in-boston- how-the-architects-of-the-past-have-shaped-boston-s-future10, 11
Catherine Elton, <i>How Has Boston Gotten Away With Being</i> Segregated For So Long?, Bos. Mag. (Dec. 8, 2020), https://www.bostonmagazine.com/news/2020/12/08/boston- segregation/
CensusScope, <i>Providence-Fall River-Warwick, MA-RI</i> , available online at https://censusscope.org/us/m6483/chart_dissimilarity.html (last visited Oct. 28, 2022)
Darryl Fears, <i>Redlining means 45 million Americans are breathing dirtier air; 50 years after it ended</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 9, 2022)7

David A. Harris, Factors for Reasonable Suspicion: When Black and Poor Means Stopped and Frisked, 69 Ind. L.J. 659 (1994)
Deborah Archer, "White Men's Roads Through Black Men's Homes": Advancing Racial Equity Through Highway Reconstruction, 73 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1259 (2020)
Douglas S. Massey and Jonathan Tannen, <i>A Research Note on Trends</i> <i>in Black Hypersegregation</i> , 52(3) Demography 1025 (2015), https://read.dukeupress.edu/demography/article/52/3/1025/169528/ A-Research-Note-on-Trends-in-Black
Douglas S. Massey and Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid:</i> Segregation and the Making of the Underclass, Cambridge: Harv. Univ. Press (1993)
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Residential Segregation is the Structural Linchpin</i> of Racial Stratification, 15(1) City Cmty. 4 (2016), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6141205/5, 12
Eileen M. Kirk, <i>Obstructing the American Dream: Homeownership</i> <i>Denied and Neighborhood Crime</i> , Hous. Pol'y Debate (2020), https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10511482.2020.179 3794?scroll=top&needAccess=true;
Elizabeth Hinton, et al., <i>An Unjust Burden: The Disparate Treatment</i> of Black Americans in the Criminal Justice System, Vera Inst. of Just. (2018), https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/for-the- record-unjust-burden-racial-disparities.pdf
Heather L. Sipsma, et al., <i>Spending on social and public health</i> <i>services and its association with homicide in the USA: an</i> <i>ecological study</i> , BMJ Open (2017), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/29025831/1
Isaiah Thompson, <i>Black People Made Up 70 Percent of Boston Police</i> <i>Stops, Department Data Show</i> , WGBH (June 12, 2020), https://www.wgbh.org/news/local-news/2020/06/12/black-people- made-up-70-percent-of-boston-police-stops-department-data-show
 https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10511482.2020.179 3794?scroll=top&needAccess=true;

Ivan Nativdad, <i>How American Racism Is Rooted in Residential</i> Segregation, Berkeley Rsch. (June 21, 2021),
https://vcresearch.berkeley.edu/news/how-american-racism-rooted- residential-segregation
Jacob Binder, <i>Divided By Pavement, Divided By Race: I-195's Impact</i> on Providence, Brown Pol. Rev. (Mar. 19, 2016), https://brownpoliticalreview.org/2016/03/divided-pavement- divided-race-195s-impact-providence/11, 12
Janai S. Nelson, <i>Residential Zoning Regulations and the Perpetuation</i> of Apartheid, 43 UCLA L. Rev. 1689 (1996)
Janie Boschma and Ronald Brownstein, <i>The Concentration of Poverty</i> <i>in Americans Schools</i> , The Atlantic (Feb. 29, 2016), https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/02/concentrati on-poverty-american-schools/471414/
Jaquelyn Hahn et al., <i>Racial Disparities in Neighborhood Arrest Rates</i> <i>During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (July 2021), available online at https://open.bu.edu/handle/2144/4275520
Jason Richardson, et al. <i>Redlining and Neighborhood Health</i> , Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. (2021), available online at https://ncrc.org/holc-health/
